READ THIS MANUAL  BEFORE OPERATING MACHINE
DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR UNLESS  INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL ARE FOLLOWED
NOTE: Bring this Manual when Service & or Warranty work is required.
RIDE -ON MOWER
OWNER/OPERATORS MANUAL
Model A16514E
Hydrostatic Drive
CS4H16B32 -16.0hp Honda 805mm (32ò) Cut

Change engine oil if operating under heavy load or high ambient
temperature
Check engine air cleaner foam pre-cleaner, service if required *
Check engine rotating screen/finger guard, clean if required *
Check foot brake operation
Check operation of safety switches and replace if required
Check tyre pressures, adjust if required
Lubricate stub axles
Check mowing attachment cutter blades, bolts, nuts, disc/s, housing ,
and guards for wear  or  damage,  replace if required
Check for loose fasteners,  tighten if required
Check battery condition, service if required
Check transmission to cutter vee belt and adjust cutter housing level if
required
Check and adjust engine to transmission vee belt if required.
12 MONTHS OR 100 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST12 MONTHS OR 100 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST12 MONTHS OR 100 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST
*Service more often under dusty conditions, or where air borne debris is present
DATE        /         /        HOURS...............CUSTOMER/DEALER................................................
*Service more often under dusty conditions, or where air borne debris is present
DATE        /         /        HOURS................CUSTOMER/DEALER................................................
18 MONTHS OR 150 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST18 MONTHS OR 150 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST18 MONTHS OR 150 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST
Change engine oil filter
Change engine oil
Check engine spark plug, clean, adjust, or replace if required
If fitted clean engine exhaust spark arrester
Check engine air cleaner foam pre-cleaner ,  service if required *
Check engine air cleaner cartridge, service if required*
Clean engine cooling system*
Replace in-line fuel filter
Check foot brake operation
Lubricate stub axles Check for loose fasteners,  tighten if required
Check operation of safety switches,  service if required
Check tyre pressures, adjust if required
Check steering chain an sprockets or wear, adjust if required
Check mowing attachment cutter blades, bolts, nuts, disc/s,  housing,
and guards for wear  or damage,  replace if required
Re-tension rear wheel retaining nut/s
Check battery condition, service if required
Check belts for wear or damage,  replace if required
Check and adjust engine to transmission vee belt if required..
Check transmission to cutter vee belt and adjust cutter housing
level if required
15 MONTHS OR 125 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST15 MONTHS OR 125 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST15 MONTHS OR 125 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST
DATE        /         /              HOURS..........................DEALER................................................
*Service more often under dusty conditions, or where air borne debris is present
Change engine oil if operating under heavy load or high ambient tem-
perature
Check engine air cleaner foam pre-cleaner, service if required *
Check engine rotating screen/finger guard, clean if required *
Check operation of safety switches and replace if required
Check foot brake operation
Lubricate stub axles Check tyre pressures, adjust if required
Check battery condition, service if required
Check mowing attachment cutter blades, bolts, nuts, disc/s, housing,
and guards for wear  or  damage,  replace if required
Check for loose fasteners,  tighten if required
Check transmission to cutter vee belt and adjust cutter housing level if
required
Check and adjust engine to transmission vee belt if required..
21 MONTHS OR 175 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST21 MONTHS OR 175 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST21 MONTHS OR 175 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST
Change engine oil if operating under heavy load or high ambient
temperature
Check engine air cleaner foam pre-cleaner, service if required *
Check engine rotating screen/finger guard, clean if required *

Change engine oil if operating under heavy load or high ambient tem-
perature
Check engine air cleaner foam pre-cleaner, service if required *
Check engine rotating screen/finger guard, clean if required *
Check foot brake operation
Check operation of safety switches and replace if required
Check tyre pressures, adjust if required
Lubricate stub axles
Check mowing attachment cutter blades, bolts, nuts, disc/s, housing ,
and guards for wear  or  damage,  replace if required
Check battery condition, service if required
Check for loose fasteners,  tighten if required
Check transmission to cutter vee belt and adjust cutter housing level if
required
Check and adjust engine to transmission vee belt if required..
24 MONTHS OR 200 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST24 MONTHS OR 200 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST24 MONTHS OR 200 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST
Replace engine oil filter
Change engine oil
Check engine spark plug, clean, adjust, or replace if required
If fitted clean engine exhaust spark arrestor
Check engine air cleaner foam pre-cleaner ,  service if required *
Check engine air cleaner cartridge, service if required
Clean engine cooling system*
Check foot brake operation
Check operation of safety switches,  service if required
Check tyre pressures, adjust if required
Lubricate stub axles
Check steering chain and sprockets for wear, adjust if required
Check mowing attachment cutter blades, bolts, nuts, disc/s,  housing,
and guards for wear  or damage,  replace if required
Check belts for wear or damage,  replace if required
Check battery condition, service if required
Check for loose fasteners,  tighten if required
Check and adjust engine to transmission vee belt if required..
Check transmission to cutter vee belt and adjust cutter housing level if
required
*Service more often under dusty conditions, or where air borne debris is present
DATE        /         /              HOURS..........................DEALER................................................
27 MONTHS OR 225 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST27 MONTHS OR 225 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST27 MONTHS OR 225 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST
DATE        /         /       HOURS................CUSTOMER/DEALER................................................
30 MONTHS OR 250 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST30 MONTHS OR 250 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST30 MONTHS OR 250 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST
Change engine oil
If fitted clean engine exhaust spark arrestor
Check engine air cleaner foam pre-cleaner ,  service if required *
Check engine rotating screen/finger guard , clean if required *
Check foot brake operation
Check operation of safety switches,  service if required
Check tyre pressures, adjust if required
Lubricate stub axles
Check steering chain an sprockets or wear, adjust if required
Check mowing attachment cutter blades, bolts, nuts, disc/s,  housing,
and guards for wear  or damage,  replace if required
Check belts for wear or damage,  replace if required
Check battery condition, service if required
Check for loose fasteners,  tighten if required
Check and adjust engine to transmission vee belt if required..
Check transmission to cutter vee belt and adjust cutter housing level if
required
*Service more often under dusty conditions, or where air borne debris is present
DATE        /         /              HOURS..........................DEALER................................................
33 MONTHS OR 275 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST33 MONTHS OR 275 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST33 MONTHS OR 275 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST
Change engine oil if operating under heavy load or high ambient
temperature
Check engine air cleaner foam pre-cleaner, service if required *
Check engine rotating screen/finger guard, clean if required *
Check foot brake operation
Check operation of safety switches and replace if required
Check tyre pressures, adjust if required
Lubricate stub axles
Check mowing attachment cutter blades, bolts, nuts, disc/s, housing ,
and guards for wear  or  damage,  replace if required
Check battery condition, service if required
Check for loose fasteners,  tighten if required
Check transmission to cutter vee belt and adjust cutter housing level if
required
Check and adjust engine to transmission vee belt if required..
*Service more often under dusty conditions, or where air borne debris is present
DATE        /         /       HOURS.................CUSTOMER/DEALER................................................
36 MONTHS OR 300 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST36 MONTHS OR 300 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST36 MONTHS OR 300 HOURS WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST
Replace engine oil filter
Change engine oil
Check engine spark plug, clean, adjust, or replace if required
If fitted clean engine exhaust spark arrestor